

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X  
 :  
 LEHMAN BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL (EUROPE) :  
 (in administration), :  
 :  
 Plaintiff, :  
 :  
 - against - :  
 :  
 AG FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, INC., :  
 :  
 Defendant. :  
 :  
 :  
 -----X

Index No. 653284/2011

**POST-TRIAL BRIEF OF AG FINANCIAL PRODUCTS INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT .....	4
I. The Parties .....	4
II. The Bargain .....	6
A. Assured's CDS With LBIE Were Not On Standard Terms.....	6
B. Structural Protections In The Reference Obligations .....	8
C. Termination Provisions.....	9
III. LBIE's Default And Inability To Novate Lead To Termination.....	12
A. LBIE Defaults .....	12
B. LBIE Privately Recognizes The Transactions Have Limited Value To It.....	12
C. LBIE Attempts To Novate The Transactions But Finds No Takers.....	15
D. Anticipating Termination And Litigation, LBIE Solicits Indicative Bids .....	17
E. After LBIE's Failure To Novate, Assured Terminates The Transactions.....	19
F. Assured's Market Quotation Auction.....	20
IV. Assured's Calculation Of Its Loss .....	23
V. Broader Economic Conditions Relevant To Assured's Loss Calculation .....	30
A. Trading Prices Of Securities Were Dislocated During The Financial Crisis .....	31
1. Origins of the Financial Crisis.....	31
2. Illiquidity and Price Dislocation.....	32

	<u>Page</u>
3. Early Signs of a Housing Market Recovery in 2009, as Dislocation Continues.....	35
B. Impact On The Monoline Industry .....	36
PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....	39
VI. Burden Of Proof And Legal Standard .....	39
VII. Assured Followed The Contractual Language In Calculating “Its Loss” .....	40
VIII. Assured Did Not Breach The Agreement By Calculating Loss Without Reference To Market Prices .....	43
A. LBIE Failed To Prove The Existence Of A Uniform Market Practice Of Calculating Loss Based On Market Prices .....	44
1. The Say-so of LBIE’s Experts Does not Prove There was a Uniform Market Practice .....	44
2. LBIE’s Experts Admitted That Loss has not Uniformly Been Calculated as a Market Price— Including by Them.....	47
3. ISDA Materials, Treatises, and Industry Reports Further Disprove the Existence of LBIE’s Purported Market Practice.....	50
4. LBIE’s Other Evidence Also Falls Short of Proving a Uniform Market Practice .....	55
5. LBIE Failed to Prove That Assured Knew of LBIE’s Purported Market Practice .....	56
B. Even If LBIE’s Purported Market Practice Existed (Which It Didn’t), It Was Reasonable For Assured To Depart From It Under The Circumstances.....	59
1. The Value of the Transactions to Assured was not Their Market Price.....	59
2. Reasonableness did not Require Assured to Defer to What Dislocated Market Prices Implied About Future Losses .....	61

	<u>Page</u>
C. Assured’s Good Faith Calculation Of Its Loss Was Reasonable And Reached A Reasonable Result.....	62
D. LBIE Failed To Establish It Is Entitled To Any Damages .....	67
IX. LBIE’s Breach Entitles Assured To Recover Damages .....	73
A. Assured Performed Its Obligations Under The 1992 ISDA .....	73
B. LBIE’s Breach Damaged Assured.....	73
C. Assured Is Entitled To Recover Its Legal Fees .....	74
CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>172 Van Duzer Realty Corp. v. Globe Alumni Student Assistance Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 528 (N.Y. 2014) .....	73
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 435 F. Supp. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	41
<i>Bethel v. New York City Tr. Auth.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 348 (1998) .....	39
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1148, 203 L. Ed. 2d 504 (2019) .....	44
<i>Boyce v. Soundview Tech. Grp., Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Cassidy v. Highrise Hoisting &amp; Scaffolding, Inc.</i> , 89 A.D.3d 510 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	44, 45
<i>CDO Plus Master Fund Ltd. v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 11078(LTS)(AJP), 2010 WL 3239416 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2010) .....	75
<i>Christiania Gen. Ins. Corp. of N.Y. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1992).....	39-40
<i>D'Amico Dry D.A.C. v. Nikka Fin., Inc.</i> , Civ. Action No. CV 1:18-00284-KD-MU, 2019 WL 2995922 (S.D. Ala. July 9, 2019) .....	75
<i>D'Amico Dry D.A.C. v. Primera Mar. (Hellas) Ltd.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff'd sub nom. d'Amico Dry</i> <i>d.a.c. v. Sonic Fin. Inc.</i> , 794 F. App'x 127 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	75
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Ambac Credit Prods., LLC</i> No. 04 CIV. 5594(DLC), 2006 WL 1867497(S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2006).....	45
<i>Fort Worth Employees' Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	41
<i>Greene v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 877 (4th Dep't 1997).....	44

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Am. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 411 B.R. 181 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009) .....	41
<i>In re Am. Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 08-13555 SCC, 2015 WL 7194609 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2015).....	42
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Controladora Comercial Mexicana S.A.B. De C.V.</i> , No. 603215/08, 2010 WL 4868142 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 16, 2010) .....	41
<i>L. Debenture Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Lehman Bros. Int'l (Europe) v. AG Fin. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 653284/2011, 2013 WL 1092888 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 12, 2013) .....	12, 39
<i>Lehman Bros. Int'l (Europe) v. AG Fin. Prods., Inc</i> No. 653284/2011, 2016 WL 392709 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 11, 2016).....	20
<i>Lehman Bros. Int'l (Europe), In Administration v. AG Fin. Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 653284/2011, 2018 WL 3432593 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 2, 2018) .....	passim
<i>Lion Oil Trading &amp; Transp., Inc. v. Statoil Mktg. &amp; Trading (US) Inc.</i> , Nos. 08 Civ. 11315 (WHP), 09 Civ. 2081 (WHP), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24516 (S.D.N.Y Feb. 28, 2011) .....	44
<i>Mass v. Melymont</i> No. SC2691/03, 2003 WL 23138786 (D.C.N.Y. Nassau Cnty. Dec. 23, 2003).....	44
<i>Merrill Lynch Cap. Servs., Inc. v. UISA Fin.</i> , No. 09 CIV. 2324 (RJS), 2012 WL 1202034 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 F. App'x 141 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	75
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. UBS Sec., LLC</i> , No. 12-2591-JWL, 2016 WL 7496106 (D. Kan. Dec. 30, 2016) .....	41
<i>NECA-IBEW Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Goldman Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 693 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Pena v. City of New York</i> , 161 A.D.3d 522 (1st Dep't 2018) .....	45
<i>Sager v. Friedman</i> , 270 N.Y. 472 (1936).....	41

**Page(s)**

*Trs. of Columbia Univ. in the City of N.Y. v. D’Agostino Supermarkets, Inc.*,  
36 N.Y.3d 69 (2020) .....73

*Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.*,  
518 F. App’x 44 (2d Cir. 2013) .....75
